

April 8, 1996

Gloria White-Brown

Deputy District Counsel

South Coast Air Quality Management District

21865 E. Copley Drive

Diamond Bar, California  91765-4182



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-097

Dear Ms. White-Brown:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of South Coast Air Quality Management District Boardmember Nell Soto regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


Would the mailings described below be permissible pursuant to the mass mailing prohibition?  Would they be permissible if sent on District Board letterhead which has a listing of all Boardmembers in the same size print and alphabetized with the exception of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman who are listed first?

Would the Boardmember be able to sign the less than 200 mailing sent to only the city managers?  Would the signature create a violation of the mass mailing prohibition because of the request by the Boardmember to copy the mailing to the various city councilmembers?

CONCLUSION


If the communication is sent in the normal course of business to government entities represented by the Air Quality Management District, the mass mailing provisions do not apply.  If the communications do not fit within this exception, the letterhead exception to the mass mailing statute does not permit the letterhead to include the words "a message from."  In addition, it would be a violation of the mass mailing provisions to send out less than 200 copies of a letter with the intent that the letter be redistributed to specific recipients.

FACTS


The South Coast Air Quality Management District (the "District") is a regional governmental agency encompassing the counties of Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside and the non-desert portions of San Bernardino County.  The District is governed by a Board consisting of 12 appointed members.


District Boardmember Nell Soto was appointed to the District's Governing Board as the Eastern Region of Los Angeles County representative.  The position is statutorily created and the appointed member must be either a mayor or a member of a city council of the eastern region.  Boardmember Soto is currently a city councilmember in the eastern region.  In Boardmember Soto's region there are approximately 63 cities, most with multiple city councilmembers.  In representing the various cities, Boardmember Soto must regularly communicate with her constituency, including engaging in direct communication with the city managers and councilmembers of cities she represents regarding District Board activities.  The various cities need to at least know that the communication is from their representative in her official capacity as a District Governing Boardmember.


Boardmember Soto is planning to send written correspondence to city managers and councilmembers within her region that will exceed 200 substantially similar items sent in a calendar month.  The stationery will be personalized with "A message from 

Nell Soto, South Coast Air Quality Management District Boardmember."  Other mailings Boardmember Soto might send would be to the fewer than 200 city managers of the cities which Boardmember Soto represents.  City managers, however, would be asked to copy the correspondence to the city councilmembers of their cities.  The original mailing along with the copying thereof would exceed 200.  Neither of these above described mailings would feature nor make other reference to a public official affiliated with the District.

ANALYSIS


A mass mailing is prohibited if all of the following criteria apply:


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:



(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or



(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).





Regulation 18901(a).


Subdivision (b) of Regulation 18901 sets forth exceptions to the rule prohibiting mass mailings at public expense.  A mass mailing is not prohibited if it is "sent in the normal course of business from one governmental entity or officer to another governmental entity or officer."  (Regulation 18901(b)(3).)


In addition, a mass mailing is not prohibited if:

...the elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including "For Your Information" or "Compliments of" cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.





Regulation 18901(b)(1), emphasis added.


It appears unlikely that the public agency exception in Regulation 18901(b)(3) applies in this case.  Nevertheless, if the communications are sent in the normal course of business, then the mass mailing provisions will not apply.  Conversely, if the communications are not sent in the normal course of business, you may not send more than 200 substantially similar items in a calendar month unless another exception applies.


You specifically asked about the letterhead exception in Regulation 18901(b)(1).  Pursuant to this exception, the name and title of the elected official may appear once in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery used for these mass mailings.  However, unless another exception applies, no further mention of the elected official's name or title is permissible and the official's signature may not appear in the document.  (Logorio Advice Letter, No. A-91-185.) 


The intent behind the letterhead exception was to let officials send out information to their constituents with basic identifying characteristics so the recipient of the mail could at least identify their elected official.  (December 1, 1989 Staff Memorandum to Commission regarding Regulation 18901.)  The regulation, however, was specifically intended to continue the prohibition on mailings which "featured" the elected officer. (Ibid.)  Thus, the regulation carefully limits personal mention of the public official to only necessary basic information such as the official's name and address and identifying information about the agency, such as the agency seal.  The regulation specifically prohibits the official from placing his or her photograph, signature or any other personal reference to the official in the letter.  (Regulation 18901(b)(1).)  


Although the regulation does not specifically define the term "letterhead," the intent behind the provision clearly indicates that letterhead should not contain personal information or communications from the official.  If the letterhead were permitted to include other personal information about the official, such as a photograph or personal reference other than the official's name, it would supersede the specific prohibitions against such references in the letter.  


Consequently, depending on the facts of each case, letterhead which contains information other than the official's name, title, district the official represents, agency name, agency seal, postal address, electronic mail address, telephone number, facsimile number, and communications, such as an agency motto, that do not refer to the official sending the communication would probably not fit into the letterhead exception.  


You asked whether the Boardmember could prepare letterhead containing the words "A message from Nell Soto, South Coast Air Quality Management District Board member."  In that example, the letterhead contains Boardmember Soto's name and contains a personal reference to Boardmember Soto, namely that the information is a personal message from her.  The personal reference is prohibited under the exception in Regulation 18901(b)(1) and may not be included in the letterhead.  


Regulation 18901(b)(1) does permit "For Your Information" and "Compliments of" cards to be attached to materials sent at public expense.  This exception, however, is separate from the "letterhead or logotype" exception.  In some instances, a communication which meets an exception to the mass mailing prohibition may incorporate material which meets a second exception.  (Leidigh Advice Letter, No. A-90-219.)  We have advised, however, that if including additionally excepted material would impermissibly feature the elected official as prohibited by Regulation 18901(a)(2), the communication would violate the mass mailing prohibition.  (Chin Advice Letter, No. I-90-403.)   


You asked whether a mailing would be permissible if the mailer were sent to less than 200 city managers of the city Boardmember Soto represents and the city managers were asked to copy and redistribute the correspondence.  The Commission has advised that the mass mailing prohibition is violated if an item is redistributed to over 200 recipients at their homes, places of employment or post office boxes.  (Leidigh Advice Letter, No. A-95-350; Mount Advice Letter, No. A-95-225; Anaya Advice Letter, No. A-91-215.)  Therefore, if Boardmember Soto sends out less than 200 mailers and asks the recipients to further distribute the mailers, such a mailing would violate the mass mailing prohibition.  This applies regardless of whether the communication is sent to another public agency or private entity if the mass mailing does not otherwise fit within the exception in Regulation 18901(b)(3).  Redistribution is permitted only if agencies make the communications available for recipients to pick up in public areas as unsolicited information.  (Anaya Advice Letter, No. A-95-225.)  

 
If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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